
APPENDIX A:  SAR TEST DATA 
 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PCG-41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 
Serial: DVT15590 1800006 

Communication System: GSM850 GPRS; 2 Tx slots; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.947 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-07-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(8.09, 8.09, 8.09); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/21/2011 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GPRS 850, Body SAR, Laptop, Mid.ch, 2 Tx Slots 

Area Scan (7x17x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.9 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.178 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.108 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.069 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.118mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PCG-41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 
Serial: DVT15590 1800006 

Communication System: GSM850 GPRS; 2 Tx slots; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 836.6 MHz; σ = 0.947 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-07-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(8.09, 8.09, 8.09); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/21/2011 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GPRS 850, Body SAR, Laptop, Mid.ch, 2 Tx Slots 

Area Scan (7x17x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 11.9 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.178 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.108 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.069 mW/g 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

              DUT: PCG -41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 
Serial: DVT15590 1800006 

Communication System: GSM1900 GPRS; 2 Tx slots; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:4.15 
Medium: 1900 Body; Medium parameters used:  

f = 1880 MHz; σ = 1.54 mho/m; ε
r
 = 50.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0. cm  

Test Date: 03-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.9 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.5 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.77, 6.77, 6.77); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: GPRS 1900, Body SAR, Laptop Position, Mid.ch, 2 Tx Slots 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 8.65 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.213 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.116 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.057 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.139mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PCG-41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 
Serial: DVT15590 1800006 

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 826.4 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 826.4 MHz; σ = 0.935 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-07-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(8.09, 8.09, 8.09); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/21/2011 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 850, Body SAR, Laptop, Low ch 

Area Scan (7x17x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.84 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.111 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.069 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.044 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.075mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PCG-41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 

Serial: DVT15590 1800006 

Communication System: WCDMA1900; Frequency: 1907.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 1907.6 MHz; σ = 1.569 mho/m; ε
r
 = 50.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 03-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.9 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.5 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.77, 6.77, 6.77); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WCDMA 1900, Body SAR, Laptop Position, High.ch 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.24 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.155 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.091 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.050 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.105mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PCG-41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 
Serial: DVT15590 1800006 

Communication System: Cellular CDMA; Frequency: 824.7 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 824.7 MHz; σ = 0.934 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.7; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-07-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(8.09, 8.09, 8.09); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/21/2011 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: Cellular EVDO, Body SAR, Laptop, Low.ch 

Area Scan (7x17x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 8.34 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.102 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.064 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.041 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.070mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PCG-41312L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 
Serial: DVT15590 1800003 

Communication System: PCS CDMA; Frequency: 1851.25 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 1851.25 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; ε
r
 = 50.99; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 03-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.9°C; Tissue Temp: 22.5°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.77, 6.77, 6.77); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

      Mode: PCS CDMA EVDO, Body SAR, Laptop Position, Low.ch 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.26 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.323 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.131 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.060 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.155mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: PCG-41312L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 
Serial: DVT15590 1800003 

Communication System: PCS CDMA; Frequency: 1851.25 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 1851.25 MHz; σ = 1.5 mho/m; ε
r
 = 50.99; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 03-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.9°C; Tissue Temp: 22.5°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.77, 6.77, 6.77); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

       Mode: PCS CDMA EVDO, Body SAR, Laptop Position, Low.ch 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 9.26 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.323 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.131 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.060 mW/g 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

              DUT: PCG-41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 
Serial: DVT15590 1800006 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11n; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.02 mho/m; ε
r
 = 50.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-06-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.2 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.6 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.25, 6.25, 6.25); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11n, Body SAR, Laptop Position, Ch.06, 6.5 Mbps, Tx Chain 2 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.20 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.064 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.033 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.018 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.041mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

               DUT: PCG-41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 

Serial: DVT15590 1800006   

Communication System: IEEE 802.11b; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 2437 MHz; σ = 2.02 mho/m; ε
r
 = 50.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0. cm  

Test Date: 04-06-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.2 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.6 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.25, 6.25, 6.25); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: IEEE 802.11n, Body SAR, Laptop Position, Ch.06, 6.5 Mbps, Tx Chain 2 

Area Scan (7x15x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Reference Value = 4.20 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.064 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.033 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.018 mW/g 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

               DUT: PCG -41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWA N, WLAN and Bluetooth 

Serial: DVT15590 1800006   

Communication System: IEEE 802.11a 5.2-5.8 GHz Band; Frequency: 5200 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body M;edium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5200 MHz; σ = 5.44 mho/m; ε
r
 = 47.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0. cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.3 °C ; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C      

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.58, 3.58, 3.58); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WLAN 802.11a 5.2 GHz, Laptop position, Ch.40, 6Mbps, Tx Chain 1 

Area Scan (9x23x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Reference Value = 3.48 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.433 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.052 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.035 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.091mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

                   DUT: PCG -41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWA N, WLAN and Bluetooth 

Serial: DVT15590 1800006   

Communication System: IEEE 802.11a 5.2-5.8 GHz Band; Frequency: 5200 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5200 MHz; σ = 5.44 mho/m; ε
r
 = 47.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0. cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp:24.3 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.58, 3.58, 3.58); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WLA N 802.11a 5.2 GHz, Laptop position, Ch.40, 6M bps, Tx Chain 2  

Area Scan (9x23x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Reference Value = 1.09 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.071 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.028 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.022 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.048mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

                 DUT: PCG -41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWA N, WLAN and Bluetooth 

Serial: DVT15590 1800006   

Communication System: IEEE 802.11a 5.2-5.8 GHz Band; Frequency: 5320 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5320 MHz; σ = 5.62 mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.3 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; F(3.31, 3.31, 3.31); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WLAN 802.11a 5.3 GHz, Laptop position, Ch.64, 6Mbps, Tx Chain 1  

Area Scan (9x23x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Reference Value = 1.10 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.054 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.025 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.019 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.046mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

    DUT: PCG-41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWAN, WLAN and Bluetooth 
Serial: DVT15590 1800006 

Communication System: IEEE 802.11a 5.2-5.8 GHz Band; Frequency: 5320 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5320 MHz; σ = 5.62 mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.9; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 06-14-2003; Ambient Temp: 22.8°C; Tissue Temp: 20.2°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.31, 3.31, 3.31); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WLAN 802.11a 5.3 GHz, Laptop position, Ch.64, 6Mbps, Tx Chain 2 

Area Scan (9x23x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 
Reference Value = 0.908 V/m 

Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.126 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.030 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.048mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

                 DUT: PCG -41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWA N, WLAN and Bluetooth 

Serial: DVT15590 1800006   

Communication System: IEEE 802.11a 5.2-5.8 GHz Band; Frequency: 5500 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body;  Medium parameters used (interpolated): 

f = 5500 MHz; σ = 5.87 mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.8 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.21, 3.21, 3.21); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WLAN 802.11a 5.5 GHz, Laptop position, Ch.100, 6Mbps, Tx Chain 1  

Area Scan (9x23x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Reference Value = 2.86 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.423 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.058 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.035 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.103mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

               DUT: PCG -41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWA N, WLAN and Bluetooth 

Serial: DVT15590 1800006   

Communication System: IEEE 802.11a 5.2-5.8 GHz Band; Frequency: 5500 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5500 MHz; σ = 5.87 mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.8 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.21, 3.21, 3.21); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WLAN 802.11a 5.5 GHz, Laptop position, Ch.100, 6Mbps, Tx Chain 2   

Area Scan (9x23x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Reference Value = 3.19 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.144 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.056 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.033 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.097mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

                  DUT: PCG -41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWA N, WLAN and Bluetooth 

Serial: DVT15590 1800006   

Communication System: IEEE 802.11a 5.2-5.8 GHz Band; Frequency: 5745 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5745 MHz; σ = 6.23 mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0. cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp:24.6 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.29, 3.29, 3.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WLAN 802.11a 5.8 GHz, Laptop position, Ch.149, 6Mbps, Tx Chain 1 

Area Scan (9x23x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Reference Value = 3.04 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.884 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.086 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.044 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.154mW/g



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

DUT: Dipole 5800 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5800 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5800 MHz; σ = 6.28 mho/m; ε
r
 = 46; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.6 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.29, 3.29, 3.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

5800MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Input Power = 14.0 dBm (25 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 1.93 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.527 mW/g 

Deviation = 2.93 % 

 



PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 

                  DUT: PCG -41311L; Type: Laptop PC with WWA N, WLAN and Bluetooth 

Serial: DVT15590 1800006   

Communication System: IEEE 802.11a 5.2-5.8 GHz Band; Frequency: 5745 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5745 MHz; σ = 6.23 mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 0.0. cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp:24.6 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.29, 3.29, 3.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

Mode: WLAN 802.11a 5.8 GHz, Laptop position, Ch.149, 6Mbps, Tx Chain 2  

Area Scan (9x23x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Reference Value = 1.44 V/m 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.515 W/kg 

SAR(1 g) = 0.080 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.035 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.150mW/g



APPENDIX B:  DIPOLE VALIDATION 
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DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d047 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used: 

f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.944 mho/m; ε
r
 = 53.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm  

Test Date: 04-07-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 21.9°C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3561; ConvF(8.09, 8.09, 8.09); Calibrated: 8/19/2010 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/21/2011 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

835MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x13x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 18.0 dBm (63 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 0.618 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.403 mW/g 

Deviation = -0.41 % 

0 dB = 0.667mW/g
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DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 502 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900; Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.56 mho/m; ε
r
 = 50.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 03-28-2011; Ambient Temp: 23.9 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.5 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.77, 6.77, 6.77); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Sub; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1357 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

1900MHz System Verification  

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 16.0 dBm (40 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 1.76 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.896 mW/g 

Deviation = 7.06 % 

0 dB = 1.96mW/g
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DUT: SAR Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 719 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 2450 Body; Medium parameters used: 

f = 2450 MHz; σ = 2.04 mho/m; ε
r
 = 50.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-06-2011; Ambient Temp: 24.2 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.6 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(6.25, 6.25, 6.25); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 3mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

2450MHz System Verification  

Area Scan (5x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 

Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 14.0 dBm (25 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 1.34 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.608 mW/g 

Deviation = 4.28 %  

0 dB = 1.75mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 5200 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5200 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5200 MHz; σ = 5.44 mho/m; ε
r
 = 47.1; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp:24.3 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.7 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.58, 3.58, 3.58); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

5200MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Input Power = 14.0 dBm (25 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 2 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.555 mW/g 

Deviation = 2.96 % 

0 dB = 4.31mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 5500 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5500 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5500 MHz; σ = 5.87 mho/m; ε
r
 = 46.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp:24.5 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.8 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.21, 3.21, 3.21); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

5500MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Input Power = 14.0 dBm (25 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 2.03 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.555 mW/g 

Deviation = -3.79 % 

0 dB = 4.39mW/g
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DUT: Dipole 5800 MHz; Type: D5GHzV2; Serial: 1057 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 5800 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 5 GHz Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  

f = 5800 MHz; σ = 6.28 mho/m; ε
r
 = 46; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 04-05-2011; Ambient Temp:24.6 °C; Tissue Temp: 22.9 °C 

 Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3550; ConvF(3.29, 3.29, 3.29); Calibrated: 2/14/2011 
 Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn859; Calibrated: 7/8/2010 
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1114 

 Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

5800MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 

Zoom Scan (7x7x11)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2mm 

Input Power = 14.0 dBm (25 mW) 
SAR(1 g) = 1.93 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.527 mW/g 

Deviation = 2.93 % 

0 dB = 4.14mW/g



APPENDIX C:  PROBE CALIBRATION 
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